



City Council Committee Report

TO: Mayor & Council

FR: Barbara A. Manson, Parks Supervisor Rick Perchuk, Operations Manager

RE: Anicinabe Park Agreement - Bylaw #32-2009 Amendment

Background:

Larry Cruikshank completed his first year of a five year contract to maintain Anicinabe Park. The Council of the City of Kenora accepted the year-end report regarding Anicinabe Park and the recommendation from the Anicinabe Park Committee to amend Bylaw #32-2009, Anicinabe Park Agreement, regarding the 23 Day Stay Rule. The amendment to state "28 Day Stay Rule", an addition of 5 days stay.

Budget:

n/a

Communication Plan/Notice By-law Requirements:

Operations Manager, Parks Supervisor, Larry Cruikshank – Anicinabe Park Contractor.

Recommendation:

That Council of the City of Kenora give three readings to a by-law to amend By-law #32-2009, being a by-law to execute an agreement between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and Larry Cruikshank, for the Operation and Maintenance of Anicinabe Park; and further

That the Section 1. c. of Bylaw #32-2009 be replaced with the following:

c. Cruikshank shall not allow the parking of seasonal R.V. rentals and shall adhere to the Ontario Parks Rules and Standards, with the exception of the length of stay. The length of stay is not to exceed 28 (twenty-eight) days within a 31 (thirty-one) day period. Cruikshank shall not allow long-term storage or semi-permanent or permanent structures on the camp sites or storage areas. Cruikshank shall not allow overnight parking in the public parking lot nor overnight docking at the public docks.